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SIF Conference Comments April 2006
	Commentor
	Comment
	Response
	Result

	Andrew Elmhorst
	This is more of a general SIF 2.0 object design comment, but I am posting it to the SIS group of objects because they are most widely used...
 

I’m requesting that the group rethink the new changes that require a “container” element as a parent for all elements that are repeatable. These changes are going to make for significant data mapping mismatches between SIF 1.5 and SIF 2.0 agents. It will also make writing agents and frameworks that support both SIF 1.5 and 2.0 significantly harder.....

	The Technical Board has voted on a solution for the problems with repeatable elements events. The container element for repeatable elements is considered an object design best practice. Container elements are required for some types of lists, and SIF is standardizing on the container element for all repeatable elements
	No Changes

	Mark Ward
	What is the primary key for StudentSnapshot?  Is it only the StudentPersonalRefId or is it a combination of StudentPersonalRefId and the Snapdate?

 

How is an agent expected to implement this object?  It seems this object has different methods in which it can be generated and requested.


	StudentSnapshot does not have a primary key. It is a reflection of the current state of a student, and does not support events. A requestor of this object is free to store and retrieve this information however they wish. An implementation that supports providing StudentSnapshot should base element values on the SnapDate wherever the provider is capable of doing so.
	No changes, but need to document this better (best practices?).

	Mark Ward
	RoomInfo / StaffList / Staff is marked as MR.  If this is the case how can an agent send an empty list of StaffList?

 

Or does the definition of the MR also include empty lists?


	Good Catch! SIS will take a look at all repeatable elements against the new repeatable elements design guidelines. The repeatable elements within the container will be changed to OR. We also need to document primary keys and fixed lists
	Change repeatable elements of list type to OR

	Dick Robinson

Kris Herakovich

Sri Racherla

Sean Palmer
	CalendarSummary - LocalId Element: Should this be M or MR or OR?
	Should be mandatory.  One instance of this object per calendar.
	No Change

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	CalendarSummary - StudentFirstDay and StudentLastDay Elements: Remove  the Student Qualifer as this information is not Student specific. It should just be FirstInstructionDay and LastInstructionDay


	Great Idea.
	Changed

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	CalendarSummary - GradDate : Should be called GraduationDate
	GradDate is common element name.
	No Change

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	CalendarDate - Date attribute is Okay. However, don't we still need a  RefId, in addition to the other attributes, to use instead of a composite key?
	No value-add to having a RefId.
	No Change

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	CalendarDate - What is the datatype for CalDate? Does it include time zone specific info?


	All date elements across the board are changing to the XSD date and time datatypes. Since this element applies to a particular day with no time component, the datatype is xsd:date but don’t use timezone component.
	Change the datatype for CalendarDate to xsd:date; recommend SIF not use Timezone component across the board for xsd:date types.

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	Can we use a different label for "Cal*"? The new labels should be spelled out and should be potentially capable of being used as common elements.
	Ok.
	Will spell out “Calendar”.

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	The sub elements under CalDate should be optional as that will promote reuse. What do you think
	Elements are optional.
	No Change.

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	StudentAttendanceValue - Is it OC on StudentAttendance element?

Should be StudentAttendanceRatio instead of StudentAttendanceValue?
	Ok.
	Add parent element, make children mandatory.

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	StudentAttendance*/ TeacherAttendance* should be renamed to reflect their desription?


	Ok
	Rename to CountTowardAttendance

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	Admin* should be renamed to "Administrater*"


	Ok, but will be spelled with an “o”.  (
	Renamed to AdminstratorAttendance

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	Fix description for "AdminAttendanceValue"
	Ok.
	Changed description

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	AdminAttendanceValue 

Is it OC on AdminAttendance element?

Should be AdminAttendanceRatio instead of AdminAttendanceValue?
	Ok.
	Add parent element, make children mandatory.

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	DisciplineIncident

FullYrExplusion should be renamed to "FullYearExpulsion"
	Ok
	Changed name.

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	LLENotif should be renamed to ??? (for example: social services, clinic)
	Ok
	Renamed to LLENotification

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	SPEDHearing may be a better choice for SpclEdHearing. Please consult with Special Programs WG for other recommendations.
	Consulted with Special Programs.  Fine as is.
	No change

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	AgencyReporting should be expanded to include other agencies that may potentially report such as Law Enforcement, Community Center, etc... Also, if that is not intended then we must refrain from calling it an Agency as it only reflects a "location" defined within SIFA.
	Object was designed to support state reporting, which always comes through an LEA or School.  If more are needed in the future, we can address at that time.
	No change

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	IncidentLocationRefId should be OR. As an incident could span more than one location such as riot.
	State reporting requires one location, to our knowledge.
	No change

	Dick, Kris,

Sri, Sean
	Do we need links to other DisciplineIncidents? For example: a sequence of activities.
	No, each incident has its own instance.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/@SchoolYear: Is there a common element for schoolyear?
	SchoolYear is attribute in this object.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment: all elements are optional - is this a good thing?  What are the business cares for this object?
	This object is often used just to indicate the school to which the staff member is assigned.  Other info may not be available.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/JobFunction: Need explicit definiton of the codeset source
	Not sure what this means – code set is indicated.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/TeachingAssignment: Need explicit definiton of the codeset source
	Not sure what this means – code set is indicated.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/TeachingAssignment: This seems like it should be a sub-element or conditional based on the JobFunction code
	Can’t require based on other elements because systems do not necessarily have the supporting information.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/GradeClassification: Need explicit definiton of the codeset source
	Element was already changed to GradeLevels
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/GradeClassification:This seems like it should be a sub-element or conditional based on the JobFunction/TeachingAssignment elements
	Can’t require based on other elements because systems do not necessarily have the supporting information.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/InsructionalLevel: Need explicit definiton of the codeset source
	Not sure what this means – code set is indicated.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/InsructionalLevel: Why isn't this a GradeLevel(s) element?  Is there a reason for an external codeset?
	Does not represent Grade Levels.  Represents level of difficulty (basic, remedial, honors, etc.).
	Changed description to make clearer.

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/HRId: Without reviewing the rest of the objects, can this element be called simply StaffPersonalId with a RefID attribute?  Should follow SIF convention for RefID naming.  Also, this is handled differently in the TimeWorked object
	Left it this way to be consistent with other SIS objects.  Also, does not represent StaffPersonal.
	No change

	Matt Howard
	Staff Assignment/JobEndDate: Typo in XML - remove leading space
	Ok.
	Will ask Mark to do it.


Tech Board Comments May 2006

	Comment
	Response
	Result

	StudentAttendanceSummary – How do a requesting agent and responding agent “agree” on the reporting start and end dates?  If an agent requests with entry and exit date specified should the responding agent calculate the attendance summary for that period or return any previously generated reports between those dates? 
	Recalculated each time.  Events not reported.
	No change required

	StudentSchoolEnrollment behavior changes document states an issue that exists with systems that are limited to only “current” enrolled students.  What other objects in the SIF data model are based on the relation between StudentPersonal and the SchoolInfo linked by a current StudentSchoolEnrollment object instance?  What other objects need to be “tagged” with “current”.  Possibly this is an item that needs to be opened up in a global research project to scope out the assumptions and state of the data in K-12.  When the StudentSchoolEnrollment Timeframe shifts other SIF objects that are based on the student’s enrollment to that site may also need to shift into the same state as the enrollment.  Would it help other subscribers toidentify other objects that exist in the same timeframe of the enrollment?
	There is no fixed rule as to what other objects may relate to an enrollment—it is highly likely to be implementation-specific.  ”Current” has been a problem with this object, and would likely create more inoperability that interoperability if it spread to other objects, because it can mean different things.  Expanding it to other objects must be thoughtfully and completely researched first.
	No change required

	Why the StudentSchoolEnrollment behavior change depends on the TimeFrame attribute when subscribers could compare the current date to the entry/exit dates to derive the same state of the object.
	That’s how it works now, and we need to make it easier on subscribers.  Some subscribers don’t keep dates in history.  Effective date is sometimes future date, which causes undue burden on subscribers.
	No change required

	AttendanceCodeInfo elements UsedForDailyAttendance and UsedForPeriodAttendance contain Boolean values to state if they are used for the corresponding objects.  Is it possible for an AttendanceCodeInfo to be used for both?  If it is not possible the two elements should be removed and only one element to state the object type it is tied to.
	Yes, that’s why they are separate.
	No change required

	On the repeatable elements that have a code type of 9999 how are agents expected to know the difference between two or more 9999 code sets.  In SIF 1.5r1 and 2.0 data no longer just goes from SIS directly to subscriber.  Starting in SIF 1.5r1 we have reporting agents that must manipulate data and in 2.0 there will be transcript agents and possibly more systems that intercept SIF messages.  How will these agents be expected to correctly manage code sets that have duplicating keys?
	From 2.0 on we are limiting 9999 to one occurrence to conform to the new rules for repeatables.  Extended elements should be used for other things.
	No change required

	DisciplineIncident: WeaponType is a "C"onditional element where the conditions aren't specified.
	Oops.
	Changed description

	StudentAttendanceSummary: SIS is not my domain, but I was wondering about StartDay and EndDay. What is the significance of these elements? They are defined as mandatory, so they must be important. From a larger reporting viewpoint when gathering information from multiple schools, how are the discrepancies handled for cases where one school is closed and others are open within the date range. I would presume that the report could return different values for StartDay for a given StartDate. The same would be true for EndDays for an EndDate. SIS vendors probably know what should be returned, but a little documentation wouldn't hurt for the rest of us.
	Each instance is based on the calendar the student is following, but calendar information may or may not be known to the requester.  These would indicate the school day range the object covers without making the requester calculate it (that would require the requester to know all the nuances of calendars).
	No change required

	CalendarDateType seems to be an element containing a single child element, Code. Could the data that this element holds be moved into EntryType and CalendarDateType eliminated?
	The latest version of this object now supports State/Local/Other code structure.
	No change required


Page 1 of 6

